as the Group believes that adopting cost model provides a more reliable and more relevant information

to reflect the Group’s operational performance, as well as aligns with the industry’s practice in the

measurement of hospital and other buildings in the PRC. Under the cost model, the hospital and other

buildings in the PRC were measured at their costs less accumulated depreciation and accumulated

impairment losses. The Group applied the cost model retrospectively and the comparative figures in the

condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2023 have been restated. After

the acquisition of Tian An Medicare Limited (“TAMC”) as an indirectly non wholly-owned subsidiary of

the Company on 5th October, 2023, the Group recognised the hospital and other buildings in the PRC held

by TAMC. Before the acquisition of TAMC, the Group did not own any hospital and other buildings in the

PRC. Therefore, no comparative figures in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at

1st January, 2023 have been restated.

– 8 –

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2023

As previously
reported Effect As restated

HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,788.7 (7.2) 3,781.5

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 6,368.0 (1.7) 6,366.3

Capital and reserves
Reserves 41,320.9 (3.7) 41,317.2

Non-controlling interests
Share of net assets of subsidiaries 23,878.4 (1.8) 23,876.6

5.	 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

Analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and operating segments is as follows:

Six months ended 30th June, 2024
Investment

and
finance

Consumer
finance

Property
development

Property
investment

Property
management

Elderly
care services

Healthcare
services

Corporate
and other

operations Total
HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million

Segment revenue 462.0 1,567.7 319.1 454.5 160.2 98.7 800.4 170.9 4,033.5
Less: inter-segment revenue (32.0) – – (59.0) (0.5) – – (47.1) (138.6)